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Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Reports — Second Quarter 2005 ®, Qt

Shell-branded Setvice Station 9§.
11989 Dublin Boulevard -;},
Dublin, California %

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P; (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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July 20, 2005
Project No. §111-989-1.2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behaif of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
A site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on April 14, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 though MW-4.
Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). The groundwater samples from Wells MW-2 through MW-
4 were also analyzed for di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl
ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene, MTBE, and TBA
concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and ficld data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1 through MW-3 has increased by an average of 0.15 feet since last
quarter, while the depth to water in Well MW-4 has decreased by 0.75 feet. The groundwater gradient on
March 14, 2005 was toward the east at a magnitude of 0.13 feet/feet, consistent with previous data.

MTBE continues to be detected in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 1,300 ug/l and 16 ug/l, respectively. MTBE
was also detected in Well MW-4 for the first time since fourth quarter 2003 at 6.2 ug/l. MTBE
concentrations remain within historic fluctuations. TBA continues to be detected in Wells MW-2 through
MW-4 at 15,000 ug/l, 580 ug/l, and 5,800 ug/l, respectively. TBA concentrations remain within historic
fluctuations. TPH-G continues to be detected in Wells MW-2 through MW-4 at concentrations ranging
from 1,000 ug/l to 8,200 ug/l. The sample from Well MW-4 contained a quantity of unknown
hydrocarbon(s) based on gasoline. BTEX compounds were detected in Wells MW-2 and MW-3. Benzene
was detected in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 170 ug/1 and 1.3 ug/l, respectively. Well MW-1 remains below
laboratory detection limits for all analytes tested. Fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME remain below
laboratory detection limits in all wells tested.

Delta submitted a work plan to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated
February 28, 2005 for additional down-gradient assessment of the MTBE and TBA groundwater plume.
Delta and Shell are waiting for approval of the work plan.

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and
its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance
by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Deita makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

5111-989-1.2005/2Q05 QMR




July 20, 2005
Page 3 of 3

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

f R.LZEZ DOOLEY
R 10, 0183
R.Lee Dooley

Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

CERTIFIED

Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 14, 2005
Figure 3 - Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations Map, April 14, 2005

Attachment A ~ Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 6, 2005

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson

SJ11-989-1.2005/2005 QMR
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 198%

May 6, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Menitoring performed on April 14, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050414-MN-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility, In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mimimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOBE SACRAMENTIO LOS ANSBELES AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  BAN JOSE, CA $6132-1105 {408) 873-0458 FAX (MO8} 573777 L. 748484 www. Blginslech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
oc! Vera Fischer
Delta Environmental

175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE . ‘ Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) | {ugil) | (ug/L) \ {ug/l) | (ugil) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ugil) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

MW-1 7/20/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99] 624 381.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1989 | «<50.0 | <50.0 | <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 8.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 12712000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 4/3/2000 | <60.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36799| 568 362.31 1.2/1.6
MW-1 7/27/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
MW-1 | 10/16/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.74 362.25 1.2/0.8
MWV-1 116/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.71 362.28 0.58/2.8
MW-1 4/18/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.63 362.36 1.4/1.5
MW-1 71132001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA MNA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/3.1
MW-1 8/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 572 362.27 NA
MW-1 | 10/26/201 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 0.4/0.0
Mw-1 1/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 5.4/2.0
MW-1 512212002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA, <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MVY-1 7/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA MNA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-1 10/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA MNA NA, NA NA 367.99 5.87 362.12 NA
Mw-1 1/17/2003 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.79 362.20 NA
MWw-1 5/1/2003 52 NA <0.80 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.61 362.38 NA
MW-1 82712003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.84 362.15 NA
MW-1 10/3/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.95 362.04 NA
MW-1 1/5/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 566 362.33 NA
MW-1 4812004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MWw-1 712212004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA, NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 NA
MW-1_| 11/1/2004 <50 MA <0.50 | «<0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99| 673 362.26 NA
MW-1 | 1/26/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 36799 6550 362.49 NA
MW-1 4/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.60 362.39 NA
Mw-2 | 7/20/1999 | 2,600 | 699 550 | <250 585 | «2.50 | 9,370 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543 | 2031 345.12 NA
MW-2 | 10/25M1999 | 4710 | 761 61.1 | <10.0 746 | <100 |22,800] NA NA NA NA NA MA | 36543 | 22.80 342,63 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
"MTBE, MTBE | Depth to Gw DO
Well ID Date TPPH ' TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
' (uglt) | (ug/L) | (uoll) (ugh) | (ugl) ' (ug/l) (ugil) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL)| (R) (MSL) | {(ppm)
Mw-2 | 1/27/2000 | 3,820 | 1490 | 608 | <100 | 156 | <100 |13400] 15000a] NA | NA NA NA NA |36543] 1917 346.26 NA
Mw-2 | 432000 | 7,130 | NA 184 14.9 238 188 |34200{ 28000 | NA | Ma NA NA NA | 36543] 19.03 34640 | 1617
Mw-2 | 772712000 | 311 NA 10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 280 NA NA | NA NA NA NA |36543| 1909 34634 | 1917
Mw-2 | 1011672000 | 3970 | NA 123 | <500 | 685 | <5.00 |14,000| 15600 | NA NA NA NA NA |36543| 2398 34145 | 0505
Mw-2 | 1/116/2001 | 5780 | NA 125 | 9.7 139 693 | 7660 | 7810 | NA | NA NA NA NA |36543| 2212 343.31 | 0.90/2.61
Mw-2 | 411972001 | 4460 | NA 114 | 7.61 115 487 |15200| 18400 | NA | NA NA NA NA |36543| 2095 34448 | 1.6/1.5
mw-2 | 711372001 | <5000 | Na <25 <25 110 <25 | NA | 15000 | NA | NA | NA NA NA |[38543| 22862 342.81 2.71.8
MwW-2 | 81372001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 36543| 2233 343.10 NA
Mw-2 | 1or2er2001 | 3,700 | NA <20 <20 66 <20 | NA | 9200 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1,800 | <500 |385.43| 22.32 343.11 0.7/0.8
Mw-2 | 171172002 | <5000 | NA <50 <50 54 <50 { NA {15000 | NA | Na NA NA NA |36543] 1872 346.71 51/c
Mw-2 | 5/22/2002 | <5000 | NA 53 <50 57 <50 | NA | 20000 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | 6,300 NA |36543| 2059 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 771572002 | <5000 | NA <50 <50 <50 <50 | NA | 16000 | <s0 | <s0 | <s0 | 3100 NA |36543| 2190 343.53 NA
Mw-2 | 1011172002 | 3600 | NA <20 <20 48 <20 | NA | 8200 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1,600 NA |36543| 2245 342.98 NA
Mw-2 | 117/2003 | 4700 | NA <25 <25 87 <265 NA | 13,000 | <25 | <25 | <25 | 7,700 NA |36543| 1927 346.16 NA
mMw-2 | 51/2003 | 6000 { NA <50 <50 110 | <100 | NA | 12,000 [ <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,700 NA |365.43| 19.00 346.34 NA
Mw-2 | 827/2003 | 2500 | NA 32 <25 100 <50 | NA | 4800 [ <100 | <100 | <100 | 9,100 NA |36543| 2253 342.90 NA
Mw-2 | 10/3/2003 | 5500d] NA 32 <13 86 <25 | NA | 2200 { <50 | <50 | <50 | 9,900 NA |36543| 23.02 342.41 NA
Mw-2 | 1/5/2004 | 6500 | NA 22 <13 58 <25 | NA | 1200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 7,400 NA la3e543| 1908 346.35 NA
Mw-2 | 4/9/2004 | 6500 | NA 72 <13 30 <25 | NA | 1600 | <50 | <50 | <50 [11,000] NA [36543| 2022 34521 NA
Mw-2 | 7/22/2004 | 4,900 | NA 32 <13 19 <25 | NA 180 <50 | <50 | <s0 | 7.100 NA [36543| 2214 343.29 NA
Mw-2 | 117172004 | 5700 | Na 42 <13 13 <25 | NA 190 <50 | <50 | <50 | 8,100 NA |36543| 2072 344.71 NA
mw-2 | 1/26/2005 | 6600 | NA 94 <13 13 <25 [ NA | 1700 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 16000 NA [38543] 1795 347.48 NA
Mw-2 | ararz005 | 8,200 | NA 170 <10 92 <20 | NA | 1300 | <40 | <40 | <40 [15000] NA [36543] 1810 347.33 NA
Mw-3 | 7/20/1999 | 208 177 | 4.69 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 864 NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 36497| 2423 340.74 NA
Mw-3 | 10/2511909 | 378 182 | 9.49 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,410 | NA NA | NA NA NA NA |36497| 2326 341.71 NA
mw-3 | 172772000 | 428 100 | 29.4 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 941 NA NA | MA NA NA NA |36497] 1953 345.44 NA
mMw-3 | 432000 | <125 | NA 114 | <125 | <1.25 | <125 | 830 NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 3s497| 1913 34584 | 1419
Mw-3 | 772772000 | 4,360 | NA | 784 | 695 | 858 | 281 |26600] 252000 NA | NA NA NA Na | 364.97] 1910 34587 | 1920
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
‘ f MTBE | MTBE ‘ l Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH ! TEPHK B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME'! TBA |Ethanol TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/L) | {ugiL) ‘ fugrl) | {ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | {ug/l)  (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ugil)| (ug/l)  (ugil) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 586 NA 21.3 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,310 MA NA NA MNA NA NA 364.97 24.11 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 1/16/2001 6858 NA 147 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,210 MNA MNA NA NA NA MNA 364.97 22,19 342,78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 4/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.7/1.4
MW-3 7/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.77 342.20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 8/13/2001 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.58 342.38 NA
MW-3 | 10/26/2001 <200 MA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 680 «<2.0 <2.0 <2.0 79 <500 | 364.97 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 1/11/2002 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 5/22/2002 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 58 NA 364.97 20.75 34422 NA
MW-3 711572002 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 NA 364.97 22.09 34288 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/2002 730 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA 320 <2.0 <2.0 <20 330 NA 364.97 22.68 342.29 NA
MW-3 11772003 740 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 150 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 440 NA 364.97 19.34 345.63 NA
MW-3 5/1/2003 890 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 78 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 300 NA 364.97 19.27 345.70 NA
MW-3 8/27/2003 820 d NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 330 NA 364.97 22.73 34224 NA
MW-3 10/3/2003 870d NA <0.50 <(.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA 65 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 520 NA 364.97 23.15 341.82 NA
MW-3 1/5/2004 860 d NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 750 NA 364.97 19.60 345.37 NA
MW-3 4/9/2004 420d NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 58 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 280 NA 364.97 20.30 344 67 NA
MW-3 712212004 570 e MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 360 NA 364.97 2242 342,55 NA
MW-3 11/1/2004 430 NA <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 28 <2.0 <20 <2.0 680 NA 364.97 21.00 343.97 NA
MW-3 1/26/2005 1000 NA 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 820 NA 364.97 17.92 347.05 NA
MW.3 4/14/2005 1,100 NA 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <t.0 NA 16 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 580 NA 364.97 18.11 346.86 NA
MW-4 8/10/2001 NA MA NA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25,63 338,38 NA
MW-4 8/13/2001 2,400 MNA <i0 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 NA MA NA NA NA 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.2/2.7
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2,000 MA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA MNA NA NA NA 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW-4 1/11/2002 | <2,000 MNA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MwW-4 5/22/2002 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 =5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 <«5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | 2,500 NA 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
Mw-4 711512002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 NA 36397 | 2518 338.79 NA
MW-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,800 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,100 NA 363,97 25.91 338.06 NA
MW-4 117/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 «2.5 <2.5 MNA 59 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 7,000 NA 363.97 22.38 341,59 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
| MTBE | MTBE ‘ ! Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T 8020 | 8260 ' DIPE ETBE; TAME TBA Ethanol| TOC ' Water |Elevation| Reading

(ug/l) | (ug/l) " {ug/} | (ug/l) {ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
MW-4 5112003 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4,300 MNA 363.97 21.92 342 05 NA
MW-4 8/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 11,000 MNA 363.97 25.31 338.66 MA
MW-4 10/3/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <40 11,000 NA 363.97 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 1/5/2004 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 7,400 NA, 363.97 23.48 340.4% NA
MW-4 4/9/2004 <1,000 NA <1(}) <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97 23.45 340.52 NA
MW-4 7/22/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA MA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 11/1/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 1/26/2005 1200 f NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 3700 NA 363.97 21.44 342.53 NA
Mw-4 4/14/2005 | 1,000 f NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.2 <2.0 <20 <2.0 5,800 NA 363.97 20.69 343.28 NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EFPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
3 [MTBE| MTBE l 'Depthtc| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC . Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugfl) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L)  (ug/) | {ug/lL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (MSL) | (it.) (MSL) {ppm)

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time. -
b = Concentration is an estimate.

¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1983 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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SEVERN STL Submission#: 2005-04-0542
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. May 03, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050414-MN1
Project: 98995328
Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/15/2005 15:53
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/30/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevarm Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN

TRENT

S T L Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leonh Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Samples Reported

e Sampled | _Lab#
MW-1 04/14/2005 13:06 1
MwW-2 04/14/2005 13:24 2
MW-3 04/14/2005 13:43 3
MwW-4 04/14/2005 11:39 4

A par of Sevam Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax D25 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

05/02/2005 15:19

Page 1 of 15




S TL Submission; 2005-04-0542

IRINT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 060414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline [Shell] ND S50 ug/L, 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 73-130 % 1.00 | 04/27/2005 19:00
Toluene-d8 98.5 81-114 b 1.00 | 04/27/2005 12:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0510212005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saverm Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.cam * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15




STL Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

4128120051605
chi: 2005/04/28-1A.62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling [Shell] 8200 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Benzene 170 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Tolugne ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Ethylbenzene 92 10 ug/L 20.00 1 04/28/2005 16:05
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 186:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 15000 100 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1300 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 { 04/28/2005 16:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121.0 73-130 % 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Tolueng-d8 110.1 81-114 % 20.00 | 04/28/2005 16:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Tran Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15




5 E VERN S L Submission: 2005-04-0542
T RENT I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn_: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell] 1100 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Benzene 1.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 580 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 16 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Toluene-d8 111.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pat of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0542
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_
Gasoline [Shell] 1000 S0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57 Q1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 5800 100 ug/L 20.00 | 04/30/2005 02:10 H2
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/t 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 73-130 |% 20.00 | 04/30/2005 02:10
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.3 73-130  |% 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Toluene-d8 1021 81-114 |% 20.00 | 04/30/2006 02:10
Toluena-d8 106.1 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 16:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tronl Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15




s EVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0542
TRE N

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

g Yest{s} 826083--
# 2005}'04127-2A 68'

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 0412712005 17:21

tert-Amyl methy! ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l 04/27/2005 17:21

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 17:21

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 946 73-130 % 04/27/2005 17:21

Toluens-d8 99.2 81-114 % 04/27/2005 17:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54586

A parl of Savem Trent PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 15




S' I 'I Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 119892 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Test(s): 8260B

tracted: 04/28/2005 07:42

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_‘

Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 04/28/2005 0742

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 04/28/2005 07:42

Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 04/28/2005 07:42

tert-Amy! methy! ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Total xylenes - ND 1.0 ug/L 04/28/2005 07:42

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.4 73-130 % 04/28/2005 07:42

Toluene-d8 103.0 81-114 % 04/28/2005 Q7:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586

A par of Severn Trant fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15




Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Duhlin

Batch QC Report

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 04/29/2005 21.05

teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/29/2005 21.05

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/29/2005 21.05

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Tolusne ND 0.5 ug/L 04/29/2005 21.05

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 : ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/29/2005 21:05

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.8 73-130 % 04/28/2005 21:05

Toluene-d8 101.4 81-114 % 04/29/2005 21:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 15




S' l 'I Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

on# 20030427288
d: 04/27/2005 17:03

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD{| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. {RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.4 25 89.6 65-165| 20
Benzene 236 25 94.4 69-129| 20
Toluene 26.6 25 106.4 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 432 500 86.4 73-130
Tolugne-d8 506 500 101.2 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 16:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pl Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15




SEFVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0542

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 1553
98985328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

- Test(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2005/04/28-1A.62
ot 042820050716

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD[ Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.8 25 79.2 65-1656| 20
Benzene 26.2 25 104.8 69-129| 20
Toluene 27.7 25 110.8 70-1301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 505 500 101.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 514 500 102.8 81-114
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15




S TL Submission: 2005-04-0542

TREI\T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Publin Boulevard, Dublin

Tosts): 82608

Compound Conce. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD)] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-buiyl ether (MTBE)| 22.0 25 88.0 65-165| 20
Benzene 21.8 25 87.2 69-129| 20
Toluene 253 25 101.2 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 423 500 84.6 73-130
Toluene-dg 510 500 102.0 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A parl of Savarn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 0f 15




STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1

98995328

Submission: 2005-04-0542

Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

Site:

11689 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.LeveII Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sampie ugh | MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 334 348 11 25 896 |85.2 |61 65-165 |20
Benzene 237 23.3 0.548 25 926 |0 |17 69-129 |20
Toluene 372 372 12.7 25 980 |98.0 |00 70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 433 471 500 |866 |g4.2 73-130
Toluene-dd 498 488 500 996 |976 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/02/2005 15:19

Page 12 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-04-0542

li\Li\T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site; 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

 Extracted: 04/28/2005

Compound Cong. ugiL Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl. (M3 [MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 226 237 ND 25 |[904 (948 |48 |e85-185 |20
Benzene 277 26.7 ND 25 [110.8 |1068 |37 |69-129 |20
Toluene 276 277 ND 25 |1104 | 1108 |04 [70130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 529 537 500 |105.8 | 107.4 73-130
Toluene-ds 508 521 500 | 1012 |104.2 8t-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/200% 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15




S T L Submission: 2005-04-0542
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

 Test(s) 82608 -
2005/04/20-2A.66
| 2005:04-0641- 001

Compound Cong. ug/L Spk_Level Recovery % Limits % Fiags
M3 MSD Sample ugl | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 20.2 19.5 ND 25 |s08 [780 |35 |e65-185 |20
Benzene 16.7 16.9 1,04 25 |e26 (634 |13 |eo120 |20 M5 MS
Taluene 20.7 196 0.549 25 |806 [762 |56 |70-130 |20
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 438 437 500 |87.6 |874 73-130
Toluene-ds 517 496 500 |103.4 [99.2 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevam Trant Pre Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 15




SEVERN S"I‘L Submission: 2005-04-0542
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-MN1 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
H2
Analyzed out of holding time.
M5
MS/MSD spike recoveries were below acceptance limits,
See blank spike (LCS).
1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon{s) in sample based on gasoline.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 15:19
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trerd Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 15
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page _L_of/_

Client  Shet/ Date  w/t¢/os—
Site Address 1689 Dbty Bld  Diblm
’
Job Number DCREIY —mr A ‘ Technician rmon Fr
Well Ingpecied -| | Water Bailsd]  Welibox cap Lock 0"’.1‘?;:“::"“ lﬁi:t;:; Repair Order
W No Corrective From | Components| porocad | Replaced |  (explain {explain Submitted
e" 1D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned below) below)
PN —f K
M- T e
Ml ra
My e of <
NOTES:  ptd « Lum livse
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC, SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD weerwt blainglech com




| > g
l WELL GAUGING DATA
I Project# _OSDFiY~ MNI  pue  4/-1-0¢7  Chem SHerL
| Site_(/789 _ Dobln Bl , Dyblin
I Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point; TOB
l WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (f.)| Liquid (/)|  (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) -| orfOTY
| ) ¢ =00 W
. Mw-i. | ¢ |odor /8./0 |32.29 \
I Mw-3 | ¢ Bl {222 /
-y | % 20.61] 34.73| 0
l '
b =
l ‘r N l
I . Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# OSOY/yY - ru|

Site: 7299 328

Sampler: #od ¢ pm

Date: ‘f‘/ 4 ﬁ i

Well 1LD.: s~ 1

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): /7 & ¢

Depth to Water (DTW): <. ¢é

Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet): ~—
Referenced to: (PV,& ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z—%/ 8.%/
Purge Mcthod: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ){Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispaosable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

WElectric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Dl GasyX D - 27 b G | 7 016 & a1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___ Caloulated Volume ¥ 037 Otter radius” * 0.163
_ Cond. Turbidity _
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS Oﬁlﬁ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
69 |e1 L e | wot 29 2 - lzenr
120l | 88 e 48 55 - /8-y clean
P w86 |,.74 HOL /20 Xl | Slrré cov
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated:  27.46
Sampling Date: ‘f;‘-‘?/ﬂlf Sampling Time: 230¢, Depth to Water: 7. 8Y
Sample I.D.: W—{( . Laboratory: @‘f’j Other
Analyzed for: TpH-G ass) @ TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applﬁb’lé) e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: _mgfl, Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  ogsovq — A7 Site: 78995328
Sampler: me s € pn Date: /7 /gs’

Well LD.:  #w ~2—

Well Diameter: 2 3 CD 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): & - 27

Depth to Water (DTW): 78 .72

Depth to Free Product: -~ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ZPVCD  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 20,737

Purge Mcthod:  Bailer ‘ Waterra Sampling Method: ~Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

KElectric Submersible Other___ o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l“l 0.04. - o 0.6
4.3 Gals)X 2 - 279 G 2 0.1 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleutated Volume ¥ 9.27 Other radivs” *0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS c@) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. -~
e |05 16 1% ( 9.3 o[zu(/m&«
285 T 1 6.60 U LY 0 | dopr [doc
[7/{\1 Q‘d\*ﬂl o S {4 &‘3 27.9 MW
P & 27-9 9
Did well dewater? ( Nc/ Gallons actually evacuated: 277. 9
Sampling Date: ({w\ & - Samplmg Time: \Y w Depth to Water: ¢ 4D
Ty 7
Sample 1.D.. i‘\w:} Laboratory: (STL ) Other

Analyzed for: TPH-§ mfma'e TPH-D

Other: W

EB LD. (if apphcable) Time Duplicate 1. D (if apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Bl Post-purge: “E
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. psp¥re—mn{

Site: 98915323

Sampler: rioN ¢ Py

Date: ‘f/;{/dj" |

Well 1.D.: #w->

Well Diameter: 2 3 (@)

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 32- &/

Depth to Water (DTW): «8. ./

a—anin

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Cove N Grode D.O. Meter (if req'd): ySI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 201

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: M Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

|Did well dewater? ¥%) No
Eémplmg Date: q/é‘gly’ Sampling Time: |2°42

wElectric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
Yl cayx_ 3 = _ 287 cas | 2 0.16 6" 47
1 Case Volums Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume : 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidi ,
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or gD (NTU'S? Gals. Removed Observations
AL 0720 |6T /277 33 7.6 clenrs
/132 G172 66T | 129 [ Z (9,22 | clean /isht odore
. -
/233 el | dewAcrcodt o 3650
i /sy
sy | ez% gzl gz10 )4 — | efear ]G,

Gallons actually evacuated:

79.27

Depth to Water:

a21.04

Sample I.D.: mm ~ 3

Laboratory ﬁt\ Other

EB LD. (1f apphcable)

Analyzed for: 6\ } ﬁ)}) MTBE TPH-D Other: 0\(\/ {
Ly

@ Duplicate 1. D (if apphcable)

Time

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

¥y Post-purge:

mE /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

£
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: osewyiy¢ - 1+ /

Site: 9¥99$32H

Sampler: med ¥ Pm

Date: 4/iy /ﬁ’

Well LD.; tw—t

r rd R
Well Diameter:?2> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 39.73

Depth to Water (DTW): 25. 29

Depth to Free Product: —. ™~

Thickness of Free Product (feet): ssm=ie~

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Referenced to: (;\763 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
" |DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  23.3¢
Purge Method: 5 Railer Waterra Sampling Method: M. Bailer
Disposable Bailer Pervistaltic Disposabie Bailer

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
cher:
i o I Y
" 0.0¢ 4 0.65
T3 (Gals)X 3 - .9 Gas z 0.16 g 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other redius’ * 9.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time_ Temp (°F) | pH (mS -gr@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
et et |6l | (1| A 2.3 g3t clovay
. g ‘ i LT
121 | pp o |b.b] (82 047 79 | oLty
i -~ F . - e 't F
13 w5 10wl 05 31 6.7 |9, clud
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: &. 7

Sampling Date: ‘f/’ o™

Sampling Time: 2729

Depth to Water: 72. o1

Sample LD.: 778 - M

Laboratory: @ Other

oY é_

Analyzed for: (fPHGYBTED MIBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH.D Other: '

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y Post-purge: oL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




